SUPPORT AGREEMENT 1

Pearl River Watershed, MS
Section 211 Feasibility Study

This Support Agreement (SA) was developed in accordance with the July 2012, Section 211
Memorandum of Agreement between the Rankin-Hinds Pearl River Flood and Drainage Control
District and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg District. The RHPRFDCD is undertaking
and completing the Preliminary Feasibility Study and Draft Environmental Impact Statement dated
February 2007 assisted by the Pearl River Vision Foundation (PRVF). The feasibility study will be
conducted in accordance with the Economic and Environmental Principals and Guidelines (P&G) for
Water Related Land Resources, the Planning Guidance Notebook, ER-1105-2-100, and applicable
laws, regulations, executive orders and Federal policies. In addition, the study will be conducted in
accordance with the Corps’ SMART (Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Risk Informed, Timely)
Planning process. Tasks in this SA address MVK support activities to RHPRFDCD’s work through
SMART Planning’s Alternatives Milestone with costs estimated as shown in Attachment 1. The
scope is as follows:

(1)  TASK 1: The Corps will review and provide input on Project Management Plan
(PMP) as submitted within 14 days of execution of this SA.

(2) TASK 2: The Corps will review RHPRFDCD presentation material and attend the
NEPA scoping meeting, Charrette, and up to 2 additional public meetings to address
scope determination for the study.

(3)  TASK 3: The Corps will participate in up to 4 in-progress review or similar meetings
to prepare for the Alternatives Milestone meeting. In addition, The Corps will
participate in bi-weekly conference calls.

(4)  TASK 4: The Corps will provide detailed monthly progress and financial, reports to
RHPRFDCD. Financial information shall include information on all funds received,
obligated, and expended and on forecast obligations and expenditures. Funds received
from RHPRFDCD will only be expended on the Pearl River Watershed Study.

(5) TASKS5: The Corps will as needed and upon RHPRFDCD'’s request, provide relevant
existing data from previous study Preliminary Feasibility Study and Draft
Environmental Impact Statement dated February 2007 for the Pearl River Watershed.
Assist in scheduling and preparing for any Agency Briefings as needed to get to the
Alternative Milestone as outlined by SMART guidance.




(6) TASK 6: The Corps will provide, as requested by the RHPRFDCD and agreed to by
the Corps, any other general coordination or review necessary to reach the Alternative

Milestone.
Rankin-Hinds Pearl River Flood and roject Managementt Division
Drainage Control District Vicksburg District
Corps of Engineers
By:  Gary Rhoads By:  Patricia Hemphill
Title: President Title: Acting Chief

Date: ?/Z Y, / 3 Date: ‘)] 30 ! /3




Attachment 1

Section 211 Pearl River Watershed, MS

Support Agreement 1 - Cost Estimate

Task 1: PMP Review
Senior Project Manager
Senior Plan Formulator
Plan Formulator
Formulation Chief
Project Management Chief
SubTotal

Task 2: NEPA Scoping Meeting (Review and Attendance)
Senior Project Manager
Senior Plan Formulator
Plan Formulator
Biologist
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)
SubTotal

Charrette
Senior Project Manager
Senior Plan Formulator

Plan Formulator
Biologist

H&H

Economist
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)

SubTotal

Up to 2 Additional Meetings
Senior Project Manager
Senior Plan Formulator
Plan Formulator
Biologist
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)
SubTotal

Task 3: | In-Progress Review or Similar Meetings (4)
Senior Project Manager
Senior Plan Formulator
Plan Formulator
Other Technical Staff
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)
SubTotal (per meeting)

4 Meetings
Bi-Weekly Calls (8)
Senior Project Manager
Plan Formulator
SubTotal
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Total Amount

$544.00
$1,088.00
$400.00
$304.00
$304.00
$2,640.00

$680.00
$680.00
$1,320.00
$880.00
$380.00
$3,940.00

$680.00
$680.00
$1,320.00
$880.00
$880.00
$880.00
$380.00
$4,340.00

$1,360.00
$1,360.00
$2,640.00
$1,760.00

$760.00
$7,880.00

$680.00
$680.00
$1,320.00
$1,760.00
$380.00
$4,820.00
$19,280.00

$1,632.00
$1,320.00
$2,952.00



Task 4:RProgress Reports (Monthly - 4 total)
Senior Project Manager
Program Analyst

Task 5:Data Support
Senior Project Manager
Other Technical Staff

Task 6: General Coordination/Management
Senior Project Manager
Other Technical Staff
Program Analyst

Grand Total
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SubTotal

SubTotal

SubTotal
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$544.00
$568.00
$1,112.00

$816.00
$4,400.00
$5,216.00

$5,440.00
$4,400.00
$852.00
$10,692.00

$58,052.00



