SUPPORT AGREEMENT 1

Pearl River Watershed, MS Section 211 Feasibility Study

This Support Agreement (SA) was developed in accordance with the July 2012, Section 211 Memorandum of Agreement between the Rankin-Hinds Pearl River Flood and Drainage Control District and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg District. The RHPRFDCD is undertaking and completing the Preliminary Feasibility Study and Draft Environmental Impact Statement dated February 2007 assisted by the Pearl River Vision Foundation (PRVF). The feasibility study will be conducted in accordance with the Economic and Environmental Principals and Guidelines (P&G) for Water Related Land Resources, the Planning Guidance Notebook, ER-1105-2-100, and applicable laws, regulations, executive orders and Federal policies. In addition, the study will be conducted in accordance with the Corps' SMART (Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Risk Informed, Timely) Planning process. Tasks in this SA address MVK support activities to RHPRFDCD's work through SMART Planning's Alternatives Milestone with costs estimated as shown in Attachment 1. The scope is as follows:

- (1) TASK 1: The Corps will review and provide input on Project Management Plan (PMP) as submitted within 14 days of execution of this SA.
- (2) TASK 2: The Corps will review RHPRFDCD presentation material and attend the NEPA scoping meeting, Charrette, and up to 2 additional public meetings to address scope determination for the study.
- (3) TASK 3: The Corps will participate in up to 4 in-progress review or similar meetings to prepare for the Alternatives Milestone meeting. In addition, The Corps will participate in bi-weekly conference calls.
- (4) TASK 4: The Corps will provide detailed monthly progress and financial, reports to RHPRFDCD. Financial information shall include information on all funds received, obligated, and expended and on forecast obligations and expenditures. Funds received from RHPRFDCD will only be expended on the Pearl River Watershed Study.
- (5) TASK 5: The Corps will as needed and upon RHPRFDCD's request, provide relevant existing data from previous study <u>Preliminary Feasibility Study and Draft Environmental Impact Statement</u> dated February 2007 for the Pearl River_Watershed. Assist in scheduling and preparing for any Agency Briefings as needed to get to the Alternative Milestone as outlined by SMART guidance.

Milestone.			·		
_	Hay Rhead	(Jat	tacia Semphill		
	n-Hinds Pearl River Flood and	Project Management Division			
Drainage Control District		Vicksburg District Corps of Engineers			
Ву:	Gary Rhoads	Ву:	Patricia Hemphill		
Title:	President	Title:	Acting Chief		
Date:	9/24/13	Date:	9/30/13		

(6)

TASK 6: The Corps will provide, as requested by the RHPRFDCD and agreed to by the Corps, any other general coordination or review necessary to reach the Alternative

Attachment 1

Section 211 Pearl River Watershed, MS Support Agreement 1 - Cost Estimate

Took 4. DMD Deview		Quantity		Total Amount
Task 1: PMP Review Senior Project Manager		4	HR	\$544.00
Senior Plan Formulator		8	HR	\$1,088.00
Plan Formulator		4	HR	\$400.00
Formulation Chief		2	HR	\$304.00
Project Management Chief		2	HR	\$304.00
r reject management emer	SubTotal	2	1111	\$2,640.00
	Oub i Otai			Ψ2,0-10.00
Task 2: NEPA Scoping Meeting (Review and Attendance	·)			
Senior Project Manager	•	5	HR	\$680.00
Senior Plan Formulator		5	HR	\$680.00
Plan Formulator		12	HR	\$1,320.00
Biologist		8	HR	\$880.00
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)				\$380.00
	SubTotal			\$3,940.00
Charrette				
Senior Project Manager		5	HR	\$680.00
Senior Plan Formulator		5	HR	\$680.00
Plan Formulator		12	HR	\$1,320.00
Biologist		8	HR	\$880.00
H&H		8	HR	\$880.00
Economist		8	HR	\$880.00
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)				\$380.00
	SubTotal			\$4,340.00
11- 4- 6 A A B C 1 BB - 41				
Up to 2 Additional Meetings		40	ш	04 000 00
Senior Project Manager Senior Plan Formulator		10	HR	\$1,360.00 \$4,360.00
Plan Formulator		10	HR	\$1,360.00 \$2,640.00
		24	HR	\$2,640.00 \$4.760.00
Biologist Travel (Vehicle and Ber Diem)		16	HR	\$1,760.00
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)	SubTotal			\$760.00 \$7.880.00
	SubTotal			\$7,880.00
Task 3: I In-Progress Review or Similar Meetings (4)				
Senior Project Manager		5	HR	\$680.00
Senior Plan Formulator		5		\$680.00
Plan Formulator		12	HR	\$1,320.00
Other Technical Staff		16	HR	\$1,760.00
Travel (Vehicle and Per Diem)		.0		\$380.00
SubTotal (p	er meeting\			\$4,820.00
ous. out (p	4 Meetings			\$19,280.00
				+ , =
Bi-Weekly Calls (8)				
Senior Project Manager		12	HR	\$1,632.00
Plan Formulator		12	HR	\$1,320.00
	SubTotal	_		\$2,952.00
				, ,

Task 4:RProgress Reports (Monthly - 4 total)				
Senior Project Manager		4	HR	\$544.00
Program Analyst		8	HR	\$568.00
	SubTotal			\$1,112.00
Task 5:Data Support				
Senior Project Manager		6	HR	\$816.00
Other Technical Staff		40	HR	\$4,400.00
	SubTotal			\$5,216.00
Task 6: General Coordination/Management				
Senior Project Manager		40	HR	\$5,440.00
Other Technical Staff		40	HR	\$4,400.00
Program Analyst		12	HR	\$852.00
· ·	SubTotal			\$10,692.00
Grand Total				\$58.052.00